www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 28204/2019

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

TEJ RAM YADAV

Respondent(s)

)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 2454/2020 (IV-B)

)

Date: 31-01-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

SLP(C) No.28204/2019

None appeared for the sole respondent when called. The record shows that vakalatnama has been filed on 18.11.2019 however, counter affidavit has not been filed. There is neither written application for extension of time to file pleadings in terms of Order V Rule 1(22), Supreme Court Rules, 2013 nor is there oral request to that effect. It appears that the sole respondent is not interested in filing counter affidavit and, therefore, opportunity to file counter affidavit stands declined.

Item no.52

SLP(C) No. 2454/2020

None appeared for the petitioner when called.

Ed. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on the sole respondent within two weeks time, as last opportunity. If fresh steps are not taken within two weeks time, registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for orders. If fresh steps are taken within two weeks time, process as per rules and list again on 7.4.2020.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE Registrar